
* Designates Public Telephone

x£Two or mora Public Telephones OAKLAND—ALAMEDA—BERKELEY—SAN LEANDRO Cherry St—Chestnut St 67

CHERRY ST (Oak) XX
(Continued)

98TH AVE
Non Pub

99TH AVE
9900 Cotich G M r SW-15S9
9906 Jennings A M r SW-7137
9914 Luich Mitchell r SW-9038
9930 Hall Talata A Mrs r TR-4713

CHERRY ST (SL) XX
3RD AVE
Hudson Lumber Co TR-1150

2227 Barba Rogelio r L0-8-1726
2228 Alga Alice Mrs r SW-3923
2241 Enos Joseph M Jr r TR-7385
2244 Souza John v L0-8-0510
2248 Dominguez Mike r L0-8-1015
2260 South San Leandro Groc TR-5883
2260 Tedeschi Ralph r TR-5883
2268 Reposa Beatrice r TR-7866
2340 Cruz Manuel A r SW-1379
2355 Fruzza Alfio r L0-8-O105
2374 Watchers E B Mrs r SW-8769
2377 Gonzales Manuel r SW-7604
2392 Rose Mary E Mrs r SW-6505
2393 Gonzalves Manuel Jr r L0-8-1619

CHERRYWOOD AVE (SL)
E FOURTEENTH ST

148 Carpenter C S Maj r L0-8-2912
162 Samuels Paul L r SW-5537
168 Tavemer Fred W r TR-4220
174 Nicol James U r SW-1058
182 Webb Lillian E Mrs r SW-9193
190 Bevier John N r TR-0832
199 Walker E R r TR-7155

E THIRTEENTH ST

201 Hilliker H P r SW-1593
202 Platzer Emil J r SW-2294
213 Berg L Clara r LO-8-0730
214 Olsen George Mrs r SW-7075
221 Matthews Melvin R r LO-8-0'073
222 Pollock A r SW-9643
229 Wilkins Dorothy E r TR-4956
232 Resendes Mr TR-2905
237 Painter Wayne W r SW-0359
238 Ashworth A r TR-6176
243 Hinrichs Wm C r TR-5342
244 Phillips Geo r SW-5877
249 Tott H W Jr r SW-1906
250 Nikitakis Josie Mrs r TR-4765
255 Agrella Manuel Jr r TR-4143
256 Roberts Martha Nilson r SW-2901
263 McCrae George r TR-4233
263 Pinkston Joe r TR-4233
264 Murphy Allen r L0-8-2924
271 Mello M F r SW-6284
272 Dahnert Lillian l< r SW-7195
279 Castaldo Joseph Tr L0-8-062S
280 Michael Delmer r SW-1874
288 Santos Abel r TR-1386
289 Laugesen Fred r SW-3285
290 Williams Will r SW-1571
298 Toti Gughelmo r TR-1574
304 Hughes Edward W r TR-1590
312 Eyre Julia Mrs r SW-0524
313 Henry Basil Br TR-6590
320 Schneller Joseph r SW-9413
350 Luimit W F r SW-7834
351 Batchelder Evelyn r SW-9588
360 Vallandigham L B r SW-3693
361 Toler Lloyd r TR-8052
370 Kenney Thelma Br TR-2690
371 Proiette E I r SW-4537
381 Archer H A r SW-8740
393 Mellencamp E H r SW-1667

E TWELFTH ST

CHESTER ST (Ala) X
2507 Van Buren R L r LAk-2-5271
2510 Ryley Evelyn C r LAk-2-9052
2511 Wuerz C r LAk-2-7349
2513 Barclay D E r LAk-2-2514
2515 Marsh Norman C r LAk-2-4066
2517 Boyer Alex Pr LAk-2-5318
2520 Gale A L r LAk-2-8S90
2521 Closson Herbert F r LAk-3-0079
2528 Larson A G r LAk-2-8932

CHESTER ST (Oak) X
THIRD ST

313 Diaz Frances r TE-5960
320 Pereira Inconia r HI-0753
329 Brown Charles r HI-7338
331 Dabelich Nick r TE-7965
333 Samaniego John J r TW-2287
342 Williams Ida Mrs r TE-2255
347 Moore Lucy r TE-8829
350 Meneses Ernest r HI-2812
351 Frazer Andrew r TE-2572
351 Frazer Elnora r TE-2572

CHESTER ST (Oak)
(Continued)

355 Birdsong Maud Mrs r HI-2754
364 Davis Charles A r TW-0526

FIFTH ST

508
512
517
522
525
527
531
534
537
538

4838
8837
3913
0896
9796
4515
5179
1502
4487
2773
0450
6610
3321
7550

722
725
730
737
738

Taylor P M r TE-
Milliner Tommy r GL-
Yerica John r TW-
Booker E T r TW-
Hines Beulah Mae r GL-
Smith Edw r GL-
Palmer F r TE-
Hudson Will T r Hl-

Bodin E r HI-

Gonsouland Bertha r TW-
538A Williams Katie r GL-
543 Green Bernice r TE-
546 Williams Lucille r TW-
549 Garrett Freddie Mrs r TE-

SEVENTH ST

710 Busch Roy MD TE-3828
719 Coffey Tomelia Miss r TE-3346
721 Ketter C E r TE-8724

Drisdale R C r TE-5853
Ashworth H J r HI-2365
Green Sophie Mrs r H 1-4785
Carter John r TE-6083
Slaughter Johnnie r HI-4193
EIGHTH ST

803 Olympia Baking Co GL-9397
822 Americh Clara Mrs r TE-7228
831 Taylor Pinky Mrs r H 1-1110

NINTH ST

914 Ramos Joe E r HI-1452
915 Patton William Mrs r HI-7243
934 Gibbons Tommy r GL-0197
935 Berry George Mrs r TE-0333
935 Gilbert E Mrs r TW-3627
938 Femandes Manuel J r TE-9054

TENTH ST

1004 Smith Elizabeth Mrs r TW-3325
1005 Jeffery Steve r TW-1501
1009 Hutcherson Aaron r HI-7483
1012 Torio Gene r TE-8390
1015 Braia F C r HI-8012
1016 Rally James r TW-3928
1019 Gilberti Joe r HI-4681
1020 Caponio John r HI-2797
1021A Taylor Avery Jr GL-9052
1021A Taylor's Cleaning & Pressing Shop. .GL-9052
1023 Mingleton Rittes Rev r. . GL-3063

ELEVENTH ST

1102 Scozzafava Joseph r GL-8050
1103 Handy MA Mrs r HI-0724
1110 Albright Antone r HI-8015
1114 Non Pub
1115 Milovich Michell r TW-5420
1120 Hernandez J R Mrs r TE-334S
1124 Pennewell Mack r TW-1995
1126 Brown Gertrude A r HI-4203
1126 Jessie Edward F r HI-4203
1128 McCoy A H Mrs r GL-8960

TWELFTH ST

CHESTNUT ST (Ala) XX
CLINTON AVE
FT OF CHESTNUT

900
901
904
905
910
911
914
915
916
916
917
918
922

925
931

1010
1011
1011
1012
1014

PacTel&TeICo *LAk-

Johnson E E Mrs r LAk-
Parker C V r LAk-
La Fontaine Robert R r LAk-
Mendum Wilfred C r LAk-
Klintworth D r LAk-
Harris C M r LAk-
Roach Thomas F r LAk-
Echenberger H Br LAk-
Kuhnau Barbara r LAk-
Meinecke Edith H r LAk-
Robillard Edward F r LAk
Clares W S r LAk-

Apartments
Drake H B r LAk-

Kersell Doris A r LAk-
Leshner Albert r LAk-
Lynn Patrick A r LAk-
Royer R W r LAk-

Wollenberg L F r LAk-
Stalcup Amos r LAk-

Smith M P r LAk-

SAN JOSE AVE
Brown Margaret A r LAk-

Notre Dame High School LAk-

Sister Superior r LAk-

Ellis Gladys r LAk-

Campbell Pearl Mrs r LAk-

SAN ANTONIO AVE

2-9857
Non Pub
2-2835
2-5272
2-3299
2-4732
2-3340
2-7268
3-0161
2-7539
2-7021
3-0778
3-1733
3-2353

3-3381
2-4483
3-107O
2-2048
2-7768
2-8763
2-4134
2-4928

2-4367
2-2700
2-0481
2-6398
2-6029

CHESTNUT ST (Ala) XX
(Continued)

1100 Middlemas Harold r LAk-2-0393
1106 Reed Edward J r LAk-3-1299
1109 O'Connor Robert J Rev r LAk-2-0181
1110 Corum Rennie H r LAk-3-2568
1110 Hopping Robert J r LAk-2-4014
1112 Kane T P Lt r LAk-2-5040
1114 Straughen F r LAk-2-1047
1116 Johnson Mary J Mrs r LAk-2-4052
1120 Scullin Fred J Sr r LAk-2-1059

ENCINALAVE
1202 Chestnut-Encinal Market *LAk-2-9943
1203 Anderson Rose r LAk-3-0124
1203B Sullivan Ruth E r LAk-3-2863
1205 Fitzpatrick James A r LAk-2-1444
1209 Wilier Helen Mrs r LAk-3-1899
1214 Morton Agnes r LAk-3-24S0
1216 Webster Alice A r LAk-2-1591
1217 Nelson John A r LAk-2-2509
1218 Hickey J J Mrs r LAk-2-0535
1220 Gay A Mrs r LAk-2-4176
1224 Imblum Leo r LAk-2-7382
1224 Langlois J R r .LAk-2-6485
1228 Affleck Ada Mrs r LAk-2-2399

ALAMEDA AVE
1311 Hay William J Jr r LAk-3-2253
1313 Lindsey Earl Mrs r LAk-3-1445
1315 Robertson Jennie B Mrs r LAk-2-2490

CENTRAL AVE
First Congregational

Church of Ala LAk-2-6012
McCarthy Mary H r LAk-2-6760
Williams Harry W r LAk-3-2830
Spadavechia Mike r LAk-2-0326
Johnson Clyde G. r LAk-2-0219
Stewart Lillian r LAk-2-802S
Curran Thelma r LAk-2-5844
HighWm H r LAk-2-6568
Newton William E r LAk-3-0486
Zobel Rae Mrs r LAk-2-7698
Hoffman Pearl Mrs r LAk-3-0356

SANTA CLARA AVE
Nichols C L r LAk-3-1612
Heeley Robert A r LAk-2-3933
Ross John D r LAk-2-8255
VanacoreA Jr LAk-3-1598

Apartments
Holman H R r LAk-3-3233
Mannon Robert L r LAk-2-7450
Santilena J G r LAk-2-3819
Leas John A r LAk-2-2249
Stone William Russell r LAk-2-2284
Randlett Mary A Mrs r LAk-2-4575

LINCOLN AVE
A A A Baby Scale Rental Service. LAk-2-3211
Cardinet Cleaning & Dyeing Works.LAk-2-3211
Andronico A r LAk-2-1078
Milligan Melba T r LAk-2-6483
Rothwell J R r LAk-3-1410

PACIFIC AVE
Oyen L R r LAk-2-3286
MacKenzie Grace r LAk-3-1846
Towle John Mr LAk-3-2715
Clothier E A r LAk-3-1376
Tennant Mabel M Mrs r LAk-2-2770
Tennant Maternity Hospital .... LAk-2-2770
Scott Edwin L r LAk-2-2256

BUENA VISTA AVE

1401
1403
1405
1411
1415
1425
1426
1426
1426
1431

1519
1521
1524
1524
1525

1528
1531
1534

1601
1601
1604
1608
1615

1705
1712
1714
1715
1716
1716
1717

1805
1807
1808
1815
1816
1820
1821
1824
1825
1826
1827

1901
1905
1907
1909
1911
1917
1917
1921
1924

Theirien EJr LAk
McCallurn Fred r LAk
Olsen Clarence G r LAk-
Erlandson Ernest I C r LAk-
Craig W C Jr r LAk-

Pries George r LAk-
Norton J r LAk-

Richards Frank Mr LAk-
Fletcher Clarence H r LAk
Keefe Mr LAk-
Daniels Olive Mrs r LAk

EAGLE AVE
Frombolo Anthony J r LAk-

Adragna Sam r LAk-

Conley AGr LAk-
Nice Meredith W r LAk
McNeill W J r LAk
Blair Vaughn Br LAk-
Williams Dela D r LAk^

PacTel&Tel Co *LAk
Ruggeri Charles r LAk

CLEMENT AVE
ATLANTIC AVE

2-4097
2-6306
2-5468
2-3284
2-2671
2-6090
3004
7832
5622
2461
2208

2-0225
2-2729
3-2275
2-1792
3-2189
2-4906
2-1380
2-9828
2-6494

CHESTNUT ST (Rerk) XX
ROSE ST

1514 Welsh D A r BE-1885-J

CEDAR ST

1600 Umberg F J r TH-10763
1604 Bradshaw Vera r TH-10393
1606 Graves Jack r BE-0339-R
1607 Skeen Ronald r BE-0339-J

CHESTNUT ST (Rerk) XX
(Continued)

1608 Welton W M r TH-8093
1619 Brereton Ralph E r TH-9644
1619 Montgomery Claude F r TH-9644
1620 Riggs Daisy r TH-7986
1621 Silveria Joe Mrs r TH-2535
1622 Pedersen G r BE-6249-J
1624 Petersen Lena S r TH-8875
1625 Montano Joseph r TH-2962

LINCOLN ST

1631 Gilmour Joseph A r BE-7876-W
1637 Duffy E Earl r TH-1952
1652 Brown Charles l(r BE-1683-W

VIRGINIA ST

1703 Tiitu J G r BE-5443
1706 Hustead Clarence P r TH-10663
1710 Newall E r BE-1683-M
1711 Zart Anna Mrs r TH-2355
1715 Olson Edward A r AS-10333
1719 Rintala William r TH-9210

FRANCISCO ST

1729 Pult Frank J r TH-4763
1731 Gair W A r BE-2095-J
1732 Fairbanks D R r TH-10720
1734 Maas Wm C r BE-0175-W
1735 Hebuck H r BE-0175-J
1737 Peterson Ralph r AS-0644
1738 Curtin Mr TH-5247
1743 Songey Art r BE-1967-J

DELAWARE ST

1800 Doolittle Clyde C r BE-6173-J
1801 Hay Gordon E r TH-1105
1802 Oman Henry r BE-9093-M
1804 Cobb Jeanette r TH-6712
1807 Ruhl Philip r TH-8185
1808 Lieb H C r BE-9093-R
1809 Donohue Jessie S r AS-2626
1814 Kiteas Chris r BE-3171-M
1815 Hanna A B r AS-10123
1817 Jauss Adolph r BE-4363-W
1820 Lindholm Axel r BE-7746-W
1821 Dann Percy W r TH-6412
1822 Jobling R G r BE-3171-W
1825 Sievers Claude r TH-7152

HEARST AVE
1900 Krohn Fred r BE-0338-W
1901 Peterson Eileen r TH-10445
1904 Blomberg Nance r TH-1224
1905 Kimball P D r TH-9411
1906 Stanbridge Ward r BE-4955-W
1907 Post Rita Johns r TH-10926
1910 Bjornsen Adolph Mr BE-4755-R
1912 Socker Lorita Mr TH-1805
1914 Crawford Rr TH-9756
1918 Jalo Victor r TH-6654

BERKELEY WAY
1951 Apartments

Bartnick Martha r TH-8371
Boswell R Er BE-6572-R
Boyd Norma r AS-9252
Davis A F r BE-6246-W
Detrick G M r BE-0596-W
Downer Mary Jane r AS-5661
Duaas Margaret r BE-8176-R
Fisher Peter BE-2463-J
Gaston James A Mrs r TH-10603
Haselton Donald C r BE-2463-R
Henley Wilma r AS-10097
Hildebrand J F r TH-5947
Hillhouse Walter r BE-2187-W
Joyce Robert Mrs r TH-5705
Lawson Harold r TH-10059
Longfellow H W r TH-6192
Miller H J r BE-6572-J
Miller M Lt r.' TH-3956
Rineveld Russell J r BE-3921-J
Rineveld Ruth Mrs r TH-3287
Rosenstrauch Marie Mrs r TH-9201
Rutherford D r BE-2187-J
Shaw Gordon C r TH-1258
Stair Lloyd r BE-5982-W
Soares Francis r BE-1459-M
Wilson Donald r BE-6246-J
Yoder Vera B r TH-9201
Young Evelyn r BE-8176-J

1951 Non Pub

1955 Apartments
Bigler Robert L r TH-4702
Buck John F r TH-8796
Christensen L J Mrs r AS-8585
.Chubb Vivian Mrs r TH-4497
De Witt R G r TH-7980
Doran Clarence r BE-0122-R
Edwards Peggy r AS-9901
Flynn James r BE-4953-R
Foltz M Er TH-3855
Hathaway J G r BE-4103-R
Mansfield J R r BE-4103-J
Murphy Milton G r BE-4953-J
Permar D Br BE-8023-R
Phillips J E r BE-0122-M
Scheer Meta D r BE-0596-M
Smith Ansel Y r BE-1239-J
Steinbeck Allen R r TH-7173
Trees Catherine Mrs r TH-10740
Turner Fred L r TH-9523
Watters F L r AS-4755
Young Mary r TH-5997

1955 (3) Non Pub

1970 Finnish Brotherhood Hall •BE-8807
UNIVERSITY AVE


